LOUISIANA SENATE
ORDER OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY. MAY 7. 2025

Roll Call

Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance

Reading of Journal

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading

SR 85, 86, 89, 90
Senate Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading
SCR 26, 27, 28
House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred
HB 14, 16, 18, 19, 32, 35,
60, 66, 100, 117, 119, 123,
181, 189, 191, 241, 245, 249,
564, 590, 603, 674
House Bills on Second Reading Subject to Call
HB 148
House Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading
HCR 36, 38, 39
Senate Bills Reported by Committee
SB 25, 44, 69, 112, 115, 162,
Reconsideration
SB 86
Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage
SB 113, 122, 129, 138, 141, 142,
203, 210, 212, 228, 237, 238
SB 70
Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call
SB 8, 57, 59, 65, 71, 196,
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Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading

SR

SR

SR

SR

85

86

89

90

MIZELL COMMENDATIONS

Commends the St. Tammany Parish School System on winning first place in the Louisiana Governor's
Games' Thirtieth Annual Elementary State Championship Fitness Meet.

MCMATH SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH
Designates Thursday, May 15, 2025, as Tourism Day at the Louisiana State Capitol.

DUPLESSIS TRAFFIC

Request the Department of Transportation and Development to study the South Claiborne Avenue
Development.

ALLAIN COMMENDATIONS
Commends and congratulates Ashley Velez on serving as the JAG State President for Louisiana.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading

SCR

SCR

SCR

26

27

28

FESI ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

Requests the secretary of state to review certain presidential executive orders regarding election
integrity.

MCMATH CONGRESS
Memorializes Congress to take action relative to the corporate practice of medicine.

MYERS SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH

Recognizes the month of May as Water Safety Awareness Month in Louisiana and to designate May 14th
as "Louisiana Water Safety Awareness Day" and commends Mazie's Mission and its founders, Heather
and Adam Broussard, for their work in promoting water safety education across the state.

House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

14

16

18

19

32

35

38

48

53

54

55

COX CRIME/HOMICIDE
Provides relative to homicide when the victim is a person with infirmities

SCHLEGEL LIABILITY/CIVIL
Provides relative to the limitation of civil liability for nonprofits that donate medical supplies

KERNER RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS

Provides relative to the funding of supplemental benefits for members of the Firefighters' Retirement
System

KERNER RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS

Provides relative to the administration and participation in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan for the
Firefighters' Retirement System

BAYHAM MUNICIPAL/ORDINANCES
Provides relative to maximum penalties for violations of ordinances in St. Bernard Parish

ROMERO CRIME
Provides for a minimum mandatory sentence for certain hit and run driving offenses

BACALA PUBLIC RECORDS

Provides relative to records of prosecutive, investigative, and law enforcement agencies and
communications districts

GLORIOSO TAX/HOTEL OCCUPANCY
Authorizes the city of Slidell to levy a hotel occupancy tax

FREEMAN DISTRICTS/NEIGHBORHOOD
Provides relative to the Upper Audubon Security District in Orleans Parish

HORTON COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES
Provides for the designation of a postsecondary education institution as a "Purple Star Campus"

DAVIS DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT

Creates the Cross Gates Subdivision Crime Prevention and Neighborhood Improvement District in East
Baton Rouge Parish
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HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

57

60

66

100

117

119

123

141

143

146

153

170

178

181

189

191

241

245

249

263

280

361

ROMERO TAX/SALES-USE, LOCAL
Authorizes the Jefferson Davis Parish School Board to levy an additional sales and use tax

GALLE VETERANS
Provides relative to healthcare facilities operated by the Department of Veterans Affairs for war veterans

ROMERO INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS

Provides relative to qualifications for participation in the Employee Insurance Fund for the Jefferson
Davis Parish Sheriff's Office

LYONS BAIL
Provides relative to bail bond enforcement

ECHOLS WORKERS COMPENSATION
Provides for adoption of a medical fee reimbursement schedule for workers' compensation

DESHOTEL MOTOR VEHICLES

Decreases the minimum light transmission percentage allowable for the front side window tint of motor
vehicles

CARLSON COURTS/COURT COSTS
Provides relative to deferral of costs and fees associated with electronic filing requirements

HUGHES BAIL
Provides relative to the discharge of bail obligations

MENA BAIL
Provides relative to notice of warrant for arrest

WILEY CRIMINAL/HABIT OFFENDERS
Provides relative to the Habitual Offender Law

HEBERT UNEMPLOYMENT COMP
Provides relative to work search requirements for unemployment benefits

COX MTR VEHICLE/COMMERCIAL
Removes the requirement that taxi cab drivers obtain a chauffeur's license

JOHNSON, MIKE CIVIL/PROCEDURE
Provides for the continuous revision of the Code of Civil Procedure

WILEY CIVIL/PROCEDURE
Provides relative to definition of terms in the Civil Code

JOHNSON, TRAVIS INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS
Provides relative to certain retirees of the East Carroll Parish Sheriff's Dept.

HILFERTY DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT
Provides relative to the Lakewood Crime Prevention and Improvement District in Orleans Parish

ILLG LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Provides relative to regulation by local governing authorities of ambulance services

ZERINGUE SUPPLEMENTAL PAY
Provides relative to qualifications for state supplemental pay for firemen

DEWITT COURTS/COURT COSTS
Provides relative to the use of court costs and civil filing fees in the City Court of Alexandria

DAVIS ELDERLY
Provides relative to disclosure of financial records available to the governor's office of elderly affairs

MELERINE WORKERS COMPENSATION
Provides relative to the collection of workers' compensation premiums

RISER INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS
Provides relative to the payment of insurance premium costs by the Franklin Parish Sheriff's Office
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HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

365

387

468

564

590

603

674

DESHOTEL TAX/AD VALOREM TAX

Provides for an optional exemption of business inventory from ad valorem taxes and to authorize the
reduction of the fair market value percentage of business inventory under certain circumstances

DICKERSON VETERANS
Provides relative to care for nonveterans

ADAMS VETERANS
Provides relative to the Civilian Honor Medal Program

LANDRY, JACOB WILDLIFE & FISHERIES
Establishes the Conservation Incentive Program

SPELL, ANNIE ELECTIONS
Provides relative to foreign funding for elections and election campaigns

MCMAKIN BOARDS/COMMISSIONS
Amends the appointing process for certain occupational licensing boards, committees, and authorities

BEAULLIEU ETHICS/CODE
Provides for revisions to the Code of Governmental Ethics

House Bills on Second Reading Subject to Call

HB

148

WILEY INSURANCE

Requires insurers to provide prior premium amounts with renewals of certain insurance policies and
repeals the distinction between competitive and noncompetitive markets with respect to the regulation of
insurance rates

House Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading

HCR

HCR

HCR

36

38

39

PHELPS COMMENDATIONS

Commends the Westwood Elementary Chapter of the National Elementary Honor Society for its
outstanding academic achievements

BAGLEY COMMENDATIONS

Commends the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic
Association 2025 Division Il Select state championship

LAFLEUR SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH

Designates May 13, 2025, as AKA Day at the state capitol and commends the members of Alpha Kappa
Alpha Sorority, Incorporated

Senate Bills Reported by Committee

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

25

44

69

112

115

162

235

EDMONDS SCHOOLS

Constitutional amendment to grant the St. George community school system in East Baton Rouge Parish
the same authority granted to parishes to operate a school system. (2/3 - CA13s1(A))

LUNEAU TAX/TAXATION
Provides relative to the transfer and refundability of certain income tax credits. (gov sig)

MYERS HUNTERS/HUNTING
Provides for hunting and fishing licenses. (8/1/25)

JACKSON-ANDREWS TAXITAXATION

Authorizes a deduction as compensation for certain dealers and remote sellers that collect and remit
sales and use taxes. (7/1/25)

DUPLESSIS TAX/ITAXATION

Constitutional amendment to extend eligibility for the special assessment level for residential property
receiving the homestead exemption to certain persons. (2/3 - CA13s1(A)) (1/1/27)

REESE TAX/SALES
Provides relative to the collection and administration of sales and use taxes. (gov sig)

DUPLESSIS TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL

Establishes an individual income tax credit for payments made toward a homeowner's insurance policy
premium. (1/1/26)
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SB

SB

241

243

MIGUEZ TAX EXEMPTIONS

Provides for a sales and use tax exemption for the cost of repairs and parts for certain rented or leased
motor vehicles. (7/1/25)

REESE TAX EXEMPTIONS
Provides relative to the sales and use tax exemption for the sale of certain prescription drugs. (gov sig)

Reconsideration

SB

86

BARROW JUDGES
Constitutional amendment to remove the mandatory retirement age for judges. (2/3 - CA13s1(A)) (1/1/27)

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

113

122

129

138

141

142

160

164

176

195

199

200

203

210

212

228

237

SEABAUGH LOCAL AGENCIES
Provides for term limits and qualifications for the DeSoto Parish Police Jury. (8/1/25)

ABRAHAM CONTRACTORS
Provides relative to the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors. (8/1/25)

PRESSLY INSURERS
Requires health insurers to cover proton therapy for cancer patients. (8/1/25)

KLEINPETER HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE
Provides for health insurance coverage for retired employees of district attorneys' offices. (8/1/25)

CONNICK CORPORATIONS
Provides for nonprofit corporations in Plaquemines Parish. (8/1/25)

MYERS CIVIL SERVICE
Provides relative to the classified police service in the city of Lafayette. (2/3 - CA10s18) (7/1/25)

CATHEY SCHOOLS

Allows transportation network companies to transport students to and from school and school related
functions. (gov sig)

WOMACK CONTRACTS

Provides for training of elected officials and employees of certain local governmental entities relative to
public contracts. (gov sig)

FOIL AIRCRAFT/AVIATION
Provides relative to the Baton Rouge Metropolitan Airport. (8/1/25)

HARRIS, JIMMY SPECIAL DISTRICTS
Provides for the French Quarter Management District. (8/1/25)

MYERS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
Provides for the authority of the Department of Insurance in instances of fraud. (gov sig)

STINE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES

Provides for restrictions to international intercollegiate athlete's compensation, rights, and athletic
scholarships. (8/1/25)

HARRIS, JIMMY TOURISM
Provides for the levy of hotel assessments in Orleans Parish. (8/1/25)

CLOUD MUSEUMS
Provides relative to state museums. (8/1/25)

MCMATH CONTRACTS
Provides for energy efficiency contracts. (8/1/25)

ABRAHAM COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS
Provides relative to the Uniform Commercial Code Council. (8/1/25)

BOUDREAUX BLIGHTED PROPERTY

Provides for the authority of the city of Lafayette and Lafayette Parish to adopt ordinances, rules, and
regulations related to dilapidated and dangerous structures. (8/1/25)
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SB

SB

238

70

CONNICK LEVEES
Provides relative to the Lafitte Area Independent Levee District. (8/1/25)

MYERS HEALTH SERVICES
Provides relative to remote patient monitoring services. (gov sig)

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

8

57

59

65

71

196

201

218

234

MORRIS, JAY CIVIL SERVICE

Constitutional amendment to provide for persons in the unclassified service and for appointment of
persons on the State Civil Service Commission. (2/3 - CA13s1(A))

FESI TAX EXEMPTIONS

Constitutional Amendment to remove the income limitation for persons age sixty-five or older that qualify
for the special assessment level for residential property receiving the homestead exemption.
(2/3-CA13s1(A)) (1/1/27)

REESE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
Provides for fiscal and economic impact statements under the Administrative Procedure Act. (8/1/25)

FOIL TAX/TAXATION
Provides for the treatment of certain pass through entities under the inventory tax credit. (gov sig)

FOIL FUNDS/FUNDING

Provides relative to the administration of the Louisiana Charter School Start-Up Loan Fund and expands
the authorized uses of the fund. (gov sig)

OWEN, ROBERT COURTS
Provides relative to homelessness. (8/1/25)

HARRIS, JIMMY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Provides relative to financial incentives for events held in Louisiana. (7/1/25)

DUPLESSIS CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Provides relative to post conviction relief for defendants convicted by a non-unanimous jury verdict.
(8/1/25)

EDMONDS SCHOOLS

Creates and provides for the St. George Community School Board and school system in East Baton
Rouge Parish. (See Act)



