LOUISIANA SENATE ORDER OF THE DAY WEDNESDAY, MAY 7, 2025

Roll Call												
<u>Prayer</u>	Prayer											
Pledge of Allegia	ance											
Reading of Journ	Reading of Journal											
Petitions, Memo	rials, an	d Comm	nunicati	ons								
Senate Resolution	ons 2nd	Reading	1									
SR	85,	86,	89,	90								
Senate Concurre	ent Reso	lutions	2nd Rea	ading								
SCR	26,	27,	28									
<u>House Bills on S</u>	econd F	Reading	to be R	eferred								
HB	14,	16,	18,	19,	32,	35,	38,	48,	53,	54,	55,	57,
	60,	66,	100,	117,	119,	123,	141,	143,	146,	153,	170,	178,
	181,	189,	191,	241,	245,	249,	263,	280,	361,	365,	387,	468,
	564,	590,	603,	674								
House Bills on S	econd F	Reading	Subject	to Call								
HB	148											
House Concurre	nt Reso	lutions 2	2nd Rea	ding								
HCR	36,	38,	39									
Senate Bills Rep	orted by	/ Comm	ittee									
SB	25,	44,	69,	112,	115,	162,	235,	241,	243			
Reconsideration												
SB	86											
Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage												
SB	113,	122,	129,	138,	141,	142,	160,	164,	176,	195,	199,	200,
	203,	210,	212,	228,	237,	238						
SB	70											
Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call												
SB	8,	57,	59,	65,	71,	196,	201,	218,	234			

Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading

SR	85		COMMENDATIONS Parish School System on winning first place in the Louisiana Governor's entary State Championship Fitness Meet.
SR	86	MCMATH Designates Thursday, May 15,	SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH 2025, as Tourism Day at the Louisiana State Capitol.
SR	89	DUPLESSIS Request the Department of Tra Development.	TRAFFIC ansportation and Development to study the South Claiborne Avenue
SR	90	ALLAIN Commends and congratulates	COMMENDATIONS Ashley Velez on serving as the JAG State President for Louisiana.
Senate C	Conc	urrent Resolutions 2nd Read	ing
SCR	26	FESI Requests the secretary of state integrity.	ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT to review certain presidential executive orders regarding election
SCR	27	MCMATH Memorializes Congress to take	CONGRESS action relative to the corporate practice of medicine.
SCR	28	as "Louisiana Water Safety Aw	SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH as Water Safety Awareness Month in Louisiana and to designate May 14th vareness Day" and commends Mazie's Mission and its founders, Heather work in promoting water safety education across the state.
<u>House B</u>	ills d	on Second Reading to be Refe	erred
HB	14	COX Provides relative to homicide w	CRIME/HOMICIDE when the victim is a person with infirmities
HB	16	SCHLEGEL Provides relative to the limitation	LIABILITY/CIVIL on of civil liability for nonprofits that donate medical supplies
HB	18	KERNER Provides relative to the funding System	RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS of supplemental benefits for members of the Firefighters' Retirement
HB	19	KERNER Provides relative to the adminis Firefighters' Retirement System	RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS stration and participation in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan for the n
HB	32	BAYHAM Provides relative to maximum	MUNICIPAL/ORDINANCES penalties for violations of ordinances in St. Bernard Parish
HB	35	ROMERO Provides for a minimum manda	CRIME atory sentence for certain hit and run driving offenses
HB	38	BACALA Provides relative to records of communications districts	PUBLIC RECORDS prosecutive, investigative, and law enforcement agencies and
HB	48	GLORIOSO Authorizes the city of Slidell to	TAX/HOTEL OCCUPANCY levy a hotel occupancy tax
HB	53	FREEMAN Provides relative to the Upper	DISTRICTS/NEIGHBORHOOD Audubon Security District in Orleans Parish
HB	54	HORTON Provides for the designation of	COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES a postsecondary education institution as a "Purple Star Campus"
HB	55	DAVIS Creates the Cross Gates Subd Baton Rouge Parish	DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT livision Crime Prevention and Neighborhood Improvement District in East

HB	57	ROMERO TAX/SALES-USE, LOCAL Authorizes the Jefferson Davis Parish School Board to levy an additional sales and use tax
ΗB	60	GALLE VETERANS Provides relative to healthcare facilities operated by the Department of Veterans Affairs for war veterans
ΗB	66	ROMERO INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides relative to qualifications for participation in the Employee Insurance Fund for the Jefferson Davis Parish Sheriff's Office
ΗB	100	LYONS BAIL Provides relative to bail bond enforcement
HB	117	ECHOLS WORKERS COMPENSATION Provides for adoption of a medical fee reimbursement schedule for workers' compensation
ΗB	119	DESHOTEL MOTOR VEHICLES Decreases the minimum light transmission percentage allowable for the front side window tint of motor vehicles
HB	123	CARLSON COURTS/COURT COSTS Provides relative to deferral of costs and fees associated with electronic filing requirements
HB	141	HUGHES BAIL Provides relative to the discharge of bail obligations
ΗB	143	MENA BAIL Provides relative to notice of warrant for arrest
ΗB	146	WILEY CRIMINAL/HABIT OFFENDERS Provides relative to the Habitual Offender Law
ΗB	153	HEBERT UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Provides relative to work search requirements for unemployment benefits
ΗB	170	COX MTR VEHICLE/COMMERCIAL Removes the requirement that taxi cab drivers obtain a chauffeur's license
ΗB	178	JOHNSON, MIKE CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides for the continuous revision of the Code of Civil Procedure
ΗB	181	WILEY CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides relative to definition of terms in the Civil Code
ΗB	189	JOHNSON, TRAVIS INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides relative to certain retirees of the East Carroll Parish Sheriff's Dept.
ΗB	191	HILFERTY DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT Provides relative to the Lakewood Crime Prevention and Improvement District in Orleans Parish
ΗB	241	ILLG LOCAL GOVERNMENT Provides relative to regulation by local governing authorities of ambulance services
ΗB	245	ZERINGUE SUPPLEMENTAL PAY Provides relative to qualifications for state supplemental pay for firemen
ΗB	249	DEWITT COURTS/COURT COSTS Provides relative to the use of court costs and civil filing fees in the City Court of Alexandria
HB	263	DAVIS ELDERLY Provides relative to disclosure of financial records available to the governor's office of elderly affairs
HB	280	MELERINE WORKERS COMPENSATION Provides relative to the collection of workers' compensation premiums
HB	361	RISER INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides relative to the payment of insurance premium costs by the Franklin Parish Sheriff's Office

HB	365	DESHOTEL TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Provides for an optional exemption of business inventory from ad valorem taxes and to authorize the reduction of the fair market value percentage of business inventory under certain circumstances
HB	387	DICKERSON VETERANS Provides relative to care for nonveterans
HB	468	ADAMS VETERANS Provides relative to the Civilian Honor Medal Program
HB	564	LANDRY, JACOB WILDLIFE & FISHERIES Establishes the Conservation Incentive Program
HB	590	SPELL, ANNIE ELECTIONS Provides relative to foreign funding for elections and election campaigns
HB	603	MCMAKIN BOARDS/COMMISSIONS Amends the appointing process for certain occupational licensing boards, committees, and authorities
HB	674	BEAULLIEU ETHICS/CODE Provides for revisions to the Code of Governmental Ethics
House	Bills	on Second Reading Subject to Call
HB	148	WILEY INSURANCE
пв	140	Requires insurers to provide prior premium amounts with renewals of certain insurance policies and repeals the distinction between competitive and noncompetitive markets with respect to the regulation of insurance rates
<u>House</u>	Conc	surrent Resolutions 2nd Reading
HCR	36	PHELPS COMMENDATIONS Commends the Westwood Elementary Chapter of the National Elementary Honor Society for its outstanding academic achievements
HCR	38	BAGLEY COMMENDATIONS Commends the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2025 Division III Select state championship
HCR	39	LAFLEURSPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTHDesignates May 13, 2025, as AKA Day at the state capitol and commends the members of Alpha KappaAlpha Sorority, Incorporated
<u>Senate</u>	e Bills	Reported by Committee
SB	25	EDMONDS SCHOOLS
		Constitutional amendment to grant the St. George community school system in East Baton Rouge Parish the same authority granted to parishes to operate a school system. (2/3 - CA13s1(A))
SB	44	LUNEAU TAX/TAXATION Provides relative to the transfer and refundability of certain income tax credits. (gov sig)
SB	69	MYERS HUNTERS/HUNTING Provides for hunting and fishing licenses. (8/1/25)
SB	112	JACKSON-ANDREWS TAX/TAXATION Authorizes a deduction as compensation for certain dealers and remote sellers that collect and remit sales and use taxes. (7/1/25)
SB	115	DUPLESSIS TAX/TAXATION Constitutional amendment to extend eligibility for the special assessment level for residential property receiving the homestead exemption to certain persons. (2/3 - CA13s1(A)) (1/1/27)
SB	162	REESE TAX/SALES Provides relative to the collection and administration of sales and use taxes. (gov sig)
SB	235	DUPLESSIS TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL Establishes an individual income tax credit for payments made toward a homeowner's insurance policy premium. (1/1/26)

SB	241	MIGUEZ TAX EXEMPTIONS Provides for a sales and use tax exemption for the cost of repairs and parts for certain rented or leased motor vehicles. (7/1/25)						
SB	243	REESE TAX EXEMPTIONS Provides relative to the sales and use tax exemption for the sale of certain prescription drugs. (gov sig)						
<u>Recor</u>	nsidera	ation						
SB	86	BARROWJUDGESConstitutional amendment to remove the mandatory retirement age for judges. (2/3 - CA13s1(A)) (1/1/27)						
<u>Senat</u>	Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage							
SB	113	SEABAUGH LOCAL AGENCIES Provides for term limits and qualifications for the DeSoto Parish Police Jury. (8/1/25)						
SB	122	ABRAHAM CONTRACTORS Provides relative to the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors. (8/1/25)						
SB	129	PRESSLY INSURERS Requires health insurers to cover proton therapy for cancer patients. (8/1/25)						
SB	138	KLEINPETER HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE Provides for health insurance coverage for retired employees of district attorneys' offices. (8/1/25)						
SB	141	CONNICK CORPORATIONS Provides for nonprofit corporations in Plaquemines Parish. (8/1/25)						
SB	142	MYERS CIVIL SERVICE Provides relative to the classified police service in the city of Lafayette. (2/3 - CA10s18) (7/1/25)						
SB	160	CATHEY SCHOOLS Allows transportation network companies to transport students to and from school and school related functions. (gov sig)						
SB	164	WOMACK CONTRACTS Provides for training of elected officials and employees of certain local governmental entities relative to public contracts. (gov sig)						
SB	176	FOILAIRCRAFT/AVIATIONProvides relative to the Baton Rouge Metropolitan Airport. (8/1/25)						
SB	195	HARRIS, JIMMY SPECIAL DISTRICTS Provides for the French Quarter Management District. (8/1/25)						
SB	199	MYERS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT Provides for the authority of the Department of Insurance in instances of fraud. (gov sig)						
SB	200	STINE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES Provides for restrictions to international intercollegiate athlete's compensation, rights, and athletic scholarships. (8/1/25)						
SB	203	HARRIS, JIMMY TOURISM Provides for the levy of hotel assessments in Orleans Parish. (8/1/25)						
SB	210	CLOUD MUSEUMS Provides relative to state museums. (8/1/25)						
SB	212	MCMATH CONTRACTS Provides for energy efficiency contracts. (8/1/25)						
SB	228	ABRAHAM COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides relative to the Uniform Commercial Code Council. (8/1/25)						
SB	237	BOUDREAUXBLIGHTED PROPERTYProvides for the authority of the city of Lafayette and Lafayette Parish to adopt ordinances, rules, and regulations related to dilapidated and dangerous structures. (8/1/25)						

SB	238	CONNICK Provides relative to the Lafitte	LEVEES Area Independent Levee District. (8/1/25)					
SB	70	MYERS Provides relative to remote pa	HEALTH SERVICES tient monitoring services. (gov sig)					
<u>Senat</u>	Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call							
SB	8		CIVIL SERVICE provide for persons in the unclassified service and for appointment of vice Commission. (2/3 - CA13s1(A))					
SB	57		TAX EXEMPTIONS remove the income limitation for persons age sixty-five or older that qualify rel for residential property receiving the homestead exemption.					
SB	59	REESE Provides for fiscal and econon	ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE nic impact statements under the Administrative Procedure Act. (8/1/25)					
SB	65	FOIL Provides for the treatment of c	TAX/TAXATION certain pass through entities under the inventory tax credit. (gov sig)					
SB	71	FOIL Provides relative to the admini the authorized uses of the fund	FUNDS/FUNDING istration of the Louisiana Charter School Start-Up Loan Fund and expands d. (gov sig)					
SB	196	OWEN, ROBERT Provides relative to homelessr	COURTS ness. (8/1/25)					
SB	201	HARRIS, JIMMY Provides relative to financial ir	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ncentives for events held in Louisiana. (7/1/25)					
SB	218	DUPLESSIS Provides relative to post convi (8/1/25)	CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ction relief for defendants convicted by a non-unanimous jury verdict.					
SB	234		SCHOOLS St. George Community School Board and school system in East Baton					